RESOLUTION NO. 3714-2014

RESOLUTION OF THE FORT BRAGG CITY COUNCIL APPROVING THE FY 2014/15
BUDGET FOR THE C.V. STARR COMMUNITY CENTER

WHEREAS, tha C V. Starr Community Center ("CVSCC") is a public facilty serving
residents and wvisitors of Fort Bragg and the Mendocino coast and its on-going operation is
consistent with the Council’s goal of promoting healthy lifestyles through the provision of
active recreational faciities; and;

WHEREAS, a budget is needed to appropriate funds for operations, maintenance and
capital improvemaents at the CVSCC, and

WHEREAS, on May 14, 2014, the City Council (Council) and the Mendocino Coast
Recreation & Parks District (District) conducted a joint FY 201 3/14 Budget Workshop for
the CVSCC; and

WHEREAS. in accordance with the Operating Agreement between the City and the
District which governs operation of the CVSCC, the District Board reviewed the FY 2014/15
Budgel at a special meeting on May 21, 2014; and

WHEREAS, based on all the evidence presented, the City Council finds as follows

1. The FY 2014/15 Budget for the CVSCC , as presented, adequately appropriates funds for
expenditures associates with the operation, maintenance and capital improvements at the
CVSCC; and

2. The FY 2014/15 Budget was developed with conservative assumptions about CVSCC fee
revenues and reasonable assumption about expanditures,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Fort Bragg
does hereby adopt the FY 2014/15 Budgel as submitted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that copies of the FY 2014/15 budget for the CVSCC will
be on file in the offices of the City Clerk and City Finance Director/Treasurer and shall be

considered a pan of the Resolution

The above and foregoing Resolution was introduced by Councilmember
Courtney, soconded by Councilmember Kraut, and passed and adopted at a regular
meating of the City Council of the City of Fort Bragg held on the 23™ day of June, 2014,
by the following vote:

AYES: Councilmembers Courtney, Deitz, Hammerstrom, Kraut, and Mayor
Turner.

NOES: None.

ABSENT: HNone.



ABSTAINMN: None.

ATTEST:

Yo et
L il

Cynthia M. VanWormer, MMC
City Clerk

DAVE TURNER,
Mayor



Attachment 4,

C. Y. Starr Community Center FY 2014-2015 Budget

" a C o E F [+]
F¥1314 F¥1314 Variance FY¥i415 Variance i
Doscription Approved Projection sC-B Adopted =E-B =E{f
favorahle favorable
Fperating Revanue [unfavarahble] {unfavarabie)
General Admission § 2484237 3 517, B59 % 33,627 % 499923 % 15,691 103.2%
Discounts (25,430 {26, 282% {852) [ 26,300% (870) 103.4%
Rentals 41,502 34,267 {7,235) 34,200 (7,302 B2.4%
Registration 34,793 S0, 040 16,148 50,5900 16,107 146.3%
Merchandise 3,500 5,625 2,125 5,600 2,100 160.0%;
Miscellaneous 24, 728 29,708 5 070 20,700 4,872 120.1%
Total Revends 563 325 613,208 . 44,853 L4 023 10,698 105 4%
ifavarable} (favarahbie]
Dparating Expense unfavorable unfaverahble
‘Wages and Banefits BAE, 820 B27,773 [3-9.0-1?? 913 250 46,430 105, 4%
Litilitias 317,287 315,977 (1,310} 314,483 (2,804}  99.1%
Outreach 26, B45 29,437 2,582 A7, 840 Go5 103, 7%
Mamtenance 56,368 B1,857 5,469 74 680 18,202 132 45
Gporoions 135,240 167,801 32,561 158,235 2,505 117F.0%
Other Expenzes 42,280 43 731 1,441 27,892 {14, 348) G5, 09
Total Operating Expense 1,444 870 1,446, 566 4 1,656 1,516,380 71,510 104.9%
Monrecurring Maintenancea
Parking Lot Striping 3,000
Fump Repair &§,138
Tatal Monrecurring Malnt 9,138
Other [ncomefExpensas
[nfarmaticn Technolegies - 0,00
Taotal Other Income/Expense X 9,000
COFE Laan Principle Payment 50,384 5%, 384 60,928 1,544 102.6%
Total Expenses 1,504,254 1,505,950 1,696 1,595,446 9],193 106.1%
Mat Revenue (Expanse) (940, 029) {ga3,742)" 47187 (1,001,423) [(E0,494) 1D6.4%
Enternprise Fund Allocaten far =
Operations o4, 929 B3, 742 [47, 187 1,001 423 G0, 494 106, 4%
Met Dperating Inceme & - ] - rs - 5 3




A B c o
F¥1314 Fy1314 FYl415
Description Approved Projaction  Adepied

Capital Improvemants
Dog Park % 9330 4 9,330 § -

Pool ADA Accoss 3.500 4460
AMU VFD's ($00K) 4317 - '
Pool Limer Repale (§140K) T AL
Fooar Drains ($51K) 2,536
COX Sywtem (f41K) 2,013
Total Facility Improvements 17,147 11,790 11,959
Enterprise Fund Allacation for
Facility Improvements [17.147) {11,790) [11,9549)
Met Capital Improveaments E - § -
e —— e — —
Entarprisa Fund
Beginning Avall, Nat Assets 114,739 232,824
Sales Tax Aevenus 10,000 820, 00
Property Tax Revenue 193,396 206, 202
FRRDA Pass Through 20.X71 18,463
Tiotal Allocation (3055321 (L.013. 38Z)
Net Aszots § 2328024 § 267,107
—— — —
Operating Reserve 101,412 118, 55%
Capital Repair & Equip Reserve 101,412 118,55%
Facliity Tmpravament Aess e 10,000 30,000

Mat Assats § 23iB34 4 267107
— S ———




